Designation: E3113 − 23
Standard Specification for
Ballistic-resistant Vehicle Door Panels Used by Public
Safety Agencies1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation E3113; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

province, country).
10.1.3 Date of manufacture (that is, month and year).
10.1.4 Model designation.
10.1.5 Serial number.
10.1.6 Size (for example, mm2 or in.2) and weight of the
panel.
10.1.7 Applicable standard(s) and ballistic threats tested and
passed.
10.1.8 Warranty period.
11. Test Laboratory
11.1 The test laboratory shall develop a test report that
meets the requirements of Test Method E3112 – 17 and in-
cludes the following:
11.1.1 If any testing was subcontracted, include details.
11.1.2 Statement that test report applies only to models
represented by the items tested.
11.1.3 Statement that test report shall be used in its entirety.
11.2 The test laboratory shall assess the documentation and
product markings as specified in Sections 9 and 10, and the
results shall be documented in the test report.
12. Keywords
12.1 ballistic; ballistic resistant vehicle door panel; vehicle
door panel
FIG. 2 Example of Shot Locations on a Multi-piece Test Item
E3113 − 23
4
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM E3113-23
ANNEX
(Mandatory Information)
A1. VEHICLE DOOR PANEL PERFORMANCE LEVELS, TEST THREATS, AND SHOT REQUIREMENTS
A1.1 This specification identifies three ASTM vehicle door
panel (VDP) ballistic protection levels, one for handgun (HG)
protection and two for rifle (RF) protection:
ASTM-VDP-HG2
ASTM-VDP-RF1/RF2
ASTM-VDP-RF3
TABLE A1.1 Test Threats and Velocities
NOTE 1—Due to the similarity of other non-conforming projectiles, the projectiles should be traceable to the original manufacturer. Generally,
projectiles bought in bulk in the manufacturer’s packaging or projectiles taken from cartridges that confirm provenance either through headstamps or the
cartridge manufacturer’s packaging provide this traceability.
Vehicle Door Panel (VDP)
Performance Levels
Threat # Test Threat Test Threat Velocity
ASTM-VDP-HG2
T1 Handgun, 9 mm Luger FMJ RN 124 grain
448 m ⁄s ± 9.1 m ⁄s
(1470 ft ⁄s ± 30 ft ⁄s)
T2 Handgun, .44 MAG JHP 240 grain
436 m ⁄s ± 9.1 m/s
(1430 ft ⁄s ± 30 ft/s)
ASTM-VDP-RF1/RF2
T3
Rifle, 7.62 × 51 mm M80 Ball NATO FMJ Steel Jacket,
147 +0/-3 grain
(U.S. military supply or rounds meeting NATO specifications)
847 m ⁄s ± 9.1 m/s
(2780 ft ⁄s ± 30 ft/s)
T4
Rifle, 7.62 × 39 mm, MSC Ball Ammunition Type 56
from Factory 31, 123 grain
732 m ⁄s ± 9.1 m/s
(2400 ft ⁄s ± 30 ft/s)
T5
Rifle, 5.56 mm M193, 56 +0/-2 grain
(U.S. military supply or rounds meeting NATO specifications)
990 m ⁄s ± 9.1 m/s
(3250 ft ⁄s ± 30 ft/s)
T6